
 
PUBLIC 

 
 
 
 
A Meeting of the WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING 
BOARD will be held Virtually on THURSDAY 8 OCTOBER 
2020 AT 5.00 PM 
 

 
Susan Parsonage 
Chief Executive 
Published on 30 September 2020 
 
Note: The Council has made arrangements under the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 to hold the meeting virtually via Team 
Meetings, the meeting can be watched live at the following 
link: https://youtu.be/z4NikRYbspI  
 

 
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting.  The use of these images or recordings is 
not under the Council’s control. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/z4NikRYbspI


 
PUBLIC 

 
 
 
 
 



 
PUBLIC 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 
 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
Sam Burrows NHS Berkshire West CCG 
Carol Cammiss Director, Children's Services 
Chris Traill Director Place and Growth 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntry Sector 
Graham Ebers Deputy Chief Executive 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Tessa Lindfield Strategic Director Public Health Berkshire 
Nikki Luffingham NHS England 
Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
Matt Pope Director, Adult Social Care & Health 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West CCG 
Jim Stockley Healthwatch 
 
  
 
 

ITEM 
NO. 

WARD SUBJECT 
PAGE 
NO. 

    
16.    APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies for absence 
 

    
17.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 
September 2020. 

5 - 8 

    
18.    DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest 
 

    
19.    PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

To answer any public questions 
 
A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of 
the public to ask questions submitted under notice.  
 
The Council welcomes questions from members of the 
public about the work of this Board. 
 
Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can 
relate to general issues concerned with the work of the 
Board or an item which is on the Agenda for this 
meeting.  For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact the Democratic 
Services Section on the numbers given below or go to 
www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions 

 

    

http://www.wokingham.gov.uk/publicquestions


 
PUBLIC 

20.    MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
To answer any member questions 

 

    
21.   None Specific STRATEGY INTO ACTION 

To receive a report regarding Strategy into Action. 
9 - 42 

    
22.   None Specific DESIGNING OUR NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE 

To receive the Designing our Neighbourhoods Update. 
43 - 44 

    
23.   None Specific COVID SITUATION REPORT 

To consider the Covid Situation Report. 
45 - 58 

    
24.   None Specific FORWARD PROGRAMME 

To consider the Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the municipal year. 

59 - 62 

   
Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent  
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief Executive if there are any 
other items to consider under this heading 

 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 10 SEPTEMBER 2020 FROM 5.00 PM TO 5.50 PM 
 
Present 
 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Debbie Milligan NHS Berkshire West CGC 
Carol Cammiss Director, Children's Services 
Chris Traill Director Place and Growth 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntary Sector 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Matt Pope Director, Adult Social Care & Health 
Jim Stockley Healthwatch 
 
Also Present: 
Chris Barrett       
Neil Carr              Democratic Services 
Sarah Rayfield 
Ingrid Slade 
Lewis Willing              Head of Health and Social Care Integration 
  
 
6. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Sam Burrows, Graham Ebers, Tessa Lindfield, 
Susan Parsonage and Katie Summers.  
 
7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 11 June 2020 and the extraordinary 
meeting held on 9 July 2020, were confirmed as a correct record.  
 
8. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
9. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
10. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
There were no Member questions. 
 
11. WOKINGHAM WELLBEING STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT  
The Board considered a report which gave details of progress against the targets which 
underpinned the Wokingham Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Ingrid Slade introduced the report and stated that it set out progress against local 
targets, achievements, opportunities and actions. 

5

Agenda Item 17.



 

 All services/programmes had responded positively to the challenges arising out of the 
Covid-19 pandemic, with most agencies adapting to Government guidelines whilst 
continuing to offer critical services to vulnerable groups. 

 Despite Covid-19, there had been positive achievements in relation to physical 
activity/inactivity in the Borough.  

 Rates of social isolation and loneliness had increased since the lockdown in March 
2020. In response, local providers had adapted to maintain service provision in light of 
social distancing measures. Further work was needed to support services designed to 
help residents who had lost their jobs as a result of Covid-19.  

 The Drug and Alcohol service had seen a recent increase in alcohol-related referrals 
from the community mental health team. 

 The national NHS Better Health Campaign had been launched with the aim of 
encouraging people to engage with positive, healthy habits. A Healthy Weight Briefing 
(Appendix C) had been developed. 

 The full impact of the Covid-19 pandemic, over the past six months, was still emerging.  

 There were known gaps in available demographic data, for example in relation to 
target groups such as the BAME community.  

 In relation to Appendix A, the Board discussed the involvement of partners in the local 
action groups being established for the three key priority areas. 

 Philip Cook offered to provide potential voluntary sector contacts for each group. Philip 
also suggested involvement from the emergency services. 

 David Hare suggested that consideration should be given to the involvement of service 
users in the groups. 

 Carol Cammiss suggested the involvement of care leavers as key stakeholders. 

 Appendix B to the report was the first iteration of short term measures or 
qualitative/quantitative feedback to support the overall strategy.   

 
RESOLVED That: 
 
1) the stages, detail of action and timeframes for the development of the action groups to 

progress the priorities and provide regular, efficient and effective reporting to Health & 
Wellbeing Board partners (Appendix A), be noted; 

 
2) key stakeholders and partners who are required to co-lead or be involved in each 

priority be approved, as set out above; 
 
3) the summary of progress captured to August 2020 and the short term actions to be 

monitored until formal reporting is implemented (Appendix B), be noted; 
 
4) inequality measures identified through the Covid-19 pandemic, that is obesity (healthy 

weight) and BAME as a priority group, be incorporated into the Health and Wellbeing 
Board priorities; 

 
5) known gaps in demographic data available from services/programmes – particularly 

around target groups such as BAME (emerging following work completed to produce 
Appendix B) be noted; 

 
6) wider public engagement be incorporated in the development stage and the future 

performance monitoring of the strategy and link with the neighbourhoods plan. 
 
12. DESIGNING OUR NEIGHBOURHOOD  

6



 

The Board considered an update on Designing our Neighbourhood which is the philosophy 
underpinning all of the project activities in the Wokingham Integrated Partnership.  
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Lewis Willing introduced the report and provided a presentation on the Designing our 
Neighbourhoods philosophy. The aim was to support a data-led approach, seeking 
input and feedback from the community and creating a “one team ethos” in order to 
support residents of the Borough. 

 The process involved scoping out the projects in the programme followed by a second 
design workshop which would examine each project. Finally, a tour of Town and 
Parish Councils would explain the local projects and their focus. 

 In relation to the second design workshop, attendees would be the partners who took 
part in the first workshop including voluntary sector, Wokingham Borough Council, 
CCG, PCN, BHFT, Healthwatch, Patient Experience Group and Town and Parish 
Councillors. 

 It was hoped that the second workshop would take place in October, allowing 
implementation of the projects to commence in November 2020.  

 
RESOLVED: That the proposals in the report be endorsed.  
 
13. JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY FOR BERKSHIRE WEST  
The Board considered an update report on the development of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing (JHWB) Strategy for Berkshire West. 
 
During the discussion of this item the following points were made: 
 

 Sarah Rayfield introduced the report and provided a presentation to the Board. Sarah 
reported that progress to date included: 
o Evaluation of each of the existing JHWB strategies; 
o Identification of future priorities from the local authorities; 
o Engagement with voluntary groups; 
o Engagement with CCG/RBH/BHFT; 
o Public engagement to identify priorities, including “hard to reach” communities; 
o “What is Missing” data review to identify population need; 
o Creation of a long list of approximately 30 potential priorities; 
o Prioritisation process through two workshops in August 2020. 

 Progress to date had highlighted several challenges including limited capacity within 
the team and
[...]
Buckinghamshire, Oxfordshire, West of Berkshire 
(BOB) Integrated Care System Priorities.  

 The programme was set to five key priorities and contained 16 projects. Details of the 
projects were set out in the report.  

 It was noted that all the partners were engaged and committed to supporting the 
projects. There were eight project managers drawn from the Council, CCG and the 
BHFT.  

 As Covid-19 had delayed progress it was aimed to move through the project scoping 
phase as quickly as possible. Ideally, this meant that most of the projects would 
commence no later than November 2020. 
 

RESOLVED: That the integration update report be noted.  
 
15. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board discussed the Forward Programme.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Forward Programme be noted.  
 

8



 

PUBLIC 

TITLE Strategy into Action 
  
FOR CONSIDERATION BY Wokingham Borough Wellbeing Board on 8 October 

2020  
  
WARD None Specific; 
  
DIRECTOR/ KEY OFFICER Ingrid Slade, Head of Public Health, Wokingham 

Borough Council 
Matt Pope, Director of Adult Social Services 
Carol-Anne Bidwell, Service Manager, Public Health 
Programme Officer, Wokingham Borough Council 

 

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy priority/priorities  
most progressed through 
the report 

This meets all three priorities in the Wellbeing Strategy: 

 Creating Physically Active Communities 

 Reducing social isolation and loneliness 

 Narrowing the health inequalities gap 

Key outcomes achieved 
against the Strategy 
priority/priorities 

 Improved physical health of residents 

 Creating healthy and resilient communities  

 Support and collaboration of partners  

 Those most deprived will enjoy more years in good 
health 

 Greater access to health promoting resources 

 

Reason for consideration 
by Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board 

 To review the progress in the establishment of three 
Action Groups, as outlined in the accompanying 
presentation (Appendix A), to deliver on the Wellbeing 
Board objectives.   

 To note the co-chairs, key stakeholders/membership, 
Action Group objectives, proposed terms of reference, 
meeting agendas and frequency of meetings and 
deliverables.  

 To invite input from Board members on these Action 
Groups and progress to date.  

 To note the summary of progress captured to end of 
September 2020, these short summary reports will 
remain in place and until formal reporting is 
implemented (Appendix B). 

What (if any) public 
engagement has been 
carried out? 

Public Health has engaged with local partners and 
identified short term measures to deliver on the Board’s 
priorities.   

State the financial 
implications of the decision 

None 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1) To review the progress in the establishment of three Action Groups, as outlined in 
 the accompanying presentation (Appendix A), to deliver on the Wellbeing Board 
 objectives.   

9

Agenda Item 21.



 

PUBLIC 

2) To note the co-chairs, key stakeholders/membership, Action Group objectives, 
 proposed terms of reference, meeting agendas and frequency of meetings and 
 deliverables.  
 
3) To invite input from Board members on these Action Groups and progress to 
 date. 
 
4) To note the summary of progress captured to end of September 2020, these 
 short summary reports will remain in place and until formal reporting is 
 implemented (Appendix B). 

 
SUMMARY OF REPORT  
 
Background 
 
The Wokingham Wellbeing Strategy was developed in 2018 with three clear priorities to 
create healthier and resilient communities.  The overarching indicators are mostly based 
on the Public Health Outcomes Framework, social care and health indicators that are 
measured regularly.  Short term measurables were presented to the August Board and 
the Public Health team have continued to work with key stakeholders, an update of 
progress to date can be found in Appendix B.   
 
The accompanying presentation to this paper outlines how we propose to formalise this 
partnership working to deliver on our objectives through the establishment of three 
Action Groups.   
 
This paper outlines the reasoning and suggested approach for the establishment of 
three Action Groups, reporting monthly to the Wellbeing Board on progress to deliver 
the objectives set out in the Strategy.  This will enable the Board to have oversight. 
Specifically Board members are asked to: 
 

 To review the progress in the establishment of three Action Groups, as outlined in 
the accompanying presentation (Appendix A), to deliver on the Wellbeing Board 
objectives.   

 To note the co-chairs, key stakeholders/membership, Action Group objectives, 
proposed terms of reference, meeting agendas and frequency of meetings and 
deliverables.  

 To invite input from Board members on these actions groups and progress to date. 

 To note the summary of progress captured to end of September 2020, these short 
summary reports will remain in place and until formal reporting is implemented 
(Appendix B). 

 
Despite COVID-19, progress has been achieved to deliver on the shared objectives as 
evidenced in Appendix B.  However, there are clear opportunities to formalise and 
improve real progress through the establishment of the three Action Groups which will 
each focus on one of the three priorities of the Wellbeing Board.  These Action Groups 
will work collaboratively whilst each focussing on their own specific objective, sharing 
learning and insights across the groups.  Each will report on a monthly basis to the 
Board on progress and challenges and each will incorporate feedback from the Board 
into their meetings, reporting structure and methods of collaborative working. 
 

10



 

PUBLIC 

The aim of the Action Groups is to enable the Board to have a more strategic role in 
shaping how current and future local services are delivered through a better informed 
and integrated approach to delivering on shared objectives and outcomes.  This work 
will encompass the o
[...]
rks.  

 Local Stop Smoking service provider are working with Berkshire West CCG to scope 
new opportunities to improve ‘referrals’ into the service.   

 Planning for communications around Stoptober campaign are underway – there has 
been a national delay to the materials being released, not due until 18th September 
and campaign due to start 21st September.  Wokingham’s Public Health and Comms 
team will be sharing with Berkshire West stakeholders as soon as they are available.   

 Sexual Health Awareness Week 14th – 20th September – this year the campaign has 
celebrated the return of compulsory SRE sessions.  Wokingham have been promoted 
resources and information to school leads to support them with the implementation.  
Locally, Safe Sex Berkshire have been promoting inclusiveness, a new ‘Sex and 
Disability’ page has been added to the local website and there are ongoing plans to 
add further resources so as to support local residents.   

 WBC’s adult social care provider, Optalis, offers a supported employment service with 
the aim to reduce social inequality by supporting residents with learning difficulties 
and other mental illnesses. 

39



Appendix B   October 2020 
 

8 
 

PUBLIC 

 The COVID impact survey was recently developed to understand how COVID has 
affected BME groups disproportionately during lockdown. The findings from this 
survey will help Wokingham Borough Council to better identify local support needs 
and help to signpost assistance programmes in a more targeted fashion.  

 The Public health team in WBC are also currently working to develop BME-specific 
health promotion to inform specific groups about minimising their risk to COVID 
transmission and mortality. 
 

What are the opportunities to improve or progress? 
 

 The Wokingham Children & Young People’s Partnership Board’s strategy and action plan 
aims to take positive steps to narrow the health inequalities gap for Wokingham’s children 
and this is evidenced in the ac
[...]
f Progress to October 2020

	22. Designing our Neighbourhoods Update
	23. Covid Situation Report
	24. Forward Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
PUBLIC 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
WOKINGHAM BOROUGH WELLBEING BOARD 

HELD ON 8 OCTOBER 2020 FROM 5.00 PM TO 5.30 PM 
 
Present 
 
Charles Margetts Wokingham Borough Council 
Carol Cammiss Director, Children's Services 
Chris Traill Director Place and Growth 
UllaKarin Clark Wokingham Borough Council 
Philip Cook Voluntry Sector 
John Halsall Wokingham Borough Council 
David Hare Wokingham Borough Council 
Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
Matt Pope Director, Adult Social Care & Health 
Katie Summers Director of Operations, Berkshire West 

CCG 
Jim Stockley Healthwatch 
Meradin Peachey (substituting Tessa 
Lindfield) 

Public Health 

 
Also Present: 
 
Madeleine Shopland Democratic and Electoral Services 

Specialist 
Rachel Bishop-Firth  
Ingrid Slade Public Health 
Peter Slade Wellbeing Board and Community Safety 

Partnership Project Support 
Martin Sloan Assistant Director ASC Transformation 

and Integration 
 
16. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were submitted from Sam Burrows, Tessa Lindfield and Debbie 
Milligan. 
 
17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 10 September 2020 were confirmed as a 
correct record and will signed by the Chairman at the next available date.  
 
18. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
19. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
There were no public questions. 
 
20. MEMBER QUESTION TIME  
In accordance with the agreed procedure, the Chairman invited Members to submit 
questions to the appropriate Board Members. 
 
 



 

 
PUBLIC 

20.1 Rachel Bishop-Firth asked the Chairman of the Wokingham Borough 
Wellbeing Board the following question:  

 
Question 
What steps is the Council taking to protect our older and our BAME residents who are both 
statistically at much higher risk from Covid-19 during this current second spike of the 
pandemic,  BAME people currently make up 16.4% of WBC residents,  and in particular, 
will we be helping to publicise the importance of Vitamin D for older and BAME people?   
 
Many medical professionals are concerned that there may be a link between vitamin D 
deficiency and higher rates of Covid mortality as a deficiency affects your ability to fight 
infection.  While research is still underway, the problems with vitamin D deficiency are so 
well known that before the pandemic, NHS guidance suggested that BAME Brits should 
'consider' taking vitamin D supplements year round (and white Brits to consider a 
supplement Oct to March).  Care home residents have a particularly high risk of vitamin D 
deficiency.     
 
Publicising this simple step which local residents can take to safeguard their health could 
be very quick and cost effective.     

 
Answer: 
The protection of our residents vulnerable to Covid infection, including older residents and 
BAME residents is a priority for WBC.   
 
In addition to the extensive work we have undertaken with the care homes via the Care 
Homes Task Force we continue to work really closely with the voluntary sector within 
Wokingham and have extended funding to continue our one front door service until March 
20121, as I am sure you have seen.  This is run by CAB Wokingham, they are taking calls 
and emails from residents and putting them in contact with any people and organisations 
that they need.  This includes prescription collections or shopping service but also helps 
with a range of other Covid related effects such as debt advice, job loss, benefit advice as 
well as important support for mental health and wellbeing.  The Wokingham Borough 
Community Response is an additional support service to the NHS and social services. 
 
We are working with CAB Wokingham, First Days, the LINK Visiting Scheme, Involve 
Community Services and the Wokingham Volunteer Centre, as well as our Town and 
Parish Councils, Age UK, Churches Together and other churches and voluntary 
organisations across the Borough. 
 
In August, the Council launched ‘Tackling Racism Matters’ which is an online survey 
providing an anonymous platform for both the wider community and staff to share 
opportunities to tackle racial inequalities (which affect risk of Covid infections and deaths) 
in Wokingham. In addition, the Council has launched the Covid impact survey to 
understand how Covid has affected BAME groups during lockdown.  The findings from this 
survey will continue to inform our response going forward and will obviously effect how we 
behave. 
 
Working with the Public health team, WBC are cascading tailored health promotion (as 
developed by Public Health England) to inform specific ethnic groups about minimising 
their risk to Covid transmission and mortality.  The promotion materials have been adapted 
into different languages.  
 



 

 
PUBLIC 

The NHS test and trace system has been designed to ensure that anyone who develops 
the symptoms of Covid 19 can quickly be tested to find out if they have the virus, and the 
service also includes targeted asymptomatic testing of NHS staff, social care staff and 
care home residents.  The test and trace service is an equal-access service that does not 
discriminate on the basis of age, ethnicity or religious beliefs.  You will be aware of course 
of the recent decision of the Council to procure some tests of its own, testing for 
emergency use. 
 
In June 2020, the National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) published an 
appraisal of the evidence relating to vitamin D in the prevention of Covid.  This study 
states that “there is no evidence to support taking vitamin D supplements to specifically 
prevent or treat Covid-19. However, all people should continue to follow UK Government 
advice on daily vitamin D supplementation to maintain bone and muscle health during the 
pandemic”.  The UK Government advise that all people should consider taking a daily 
supplement containing 10 micrograms of vitamin D during autumn and winter months.  
They also advise that people whose skin has little to no exposure to sunlight and ethnic 
minority groups with dark skin, from African, Afro-Caribbean and South Asian 
backgrounds, should consider taking a vitamin D supplement all year round.  
 
Since there is no evidence to support taking vitamin D supplementation to prevent Covid 
there are no plans to promote the importance of vitamin D with regard to Covid.  However, 
we will keep this fully under review and keep our eyes open for any new evidence that 
should come to light.  If we see anything on these lines, we will of course review that 
position.  As with everything in relation to this pandemic our position is that we are taking 
the best advice, listening to what is going on, and making the best judgment we can, and 
just keep moving forwards as things develop. 
 
Supplementary Question 
To protect the NHS and care services, free flu vaccinations are available for older 
residents, and now to shielding residents, care home staff and their families.  There are 
already some worrying signs that there will not be enough vaccinations available for those 
who want them, with some local providers having no vaccine in stock.  Do we believe that 
there will be enough flu vaccinations available this year and how will we handle any 
shortfall?     
 
Answer 
The CCG and wider BOB flu team are in wider contact with the NHS and Public Health to 
monitor and oversee the successful supply and provision of flub jab services for patients 
across Berkshire West.  So far, we have not had any issues or delays reported to us re the 
delivery of pre orders to practices.  We anticipate further guidance and advice this week 
from NHSE, explaining how our practices can order nationally procured vaccines.  The 
getting of this stock is vital to ensuring our practices can further achieve the national 
vaccination targets, set by NHSE, and meet the additional patient demand that we have 
seen this year. 
 
Pharmacies will also have access to ordering from the NHSE stock in a few weeks.  All I 
will say is that I know from sitting in other meetings of this Board, that stock was ordered in 
January before, for the winter.  But obviously stock ordered in January 2020 was before 
the pandemic hit.  
 
 
 



 

 
PUBLIC 

Katie Summers: 
That response is exactly what we would say as well from Charles regarding the flu.  We 
have not necessarily seen anything at all that is a supply issue at all, at the moment.  
Actually, we keep on getting general updates directly.  We are working very, very closely 
with the local Public Health teams, as Charles said.  We are very much on top of things.   
 
The only comment I was going to supply for the vitamin D piece is that Charles is very, 
very right.  We will actually take a decision when anything physically changes, and one 
thing that we have in the health service, we have what is known as a Thames Valley 
Priorities Committee and they respond so, so quickly to the latest evidence.  That Priorities 
Committee, if there is anything that changes relating to the BAME community, they will act 
on it straight away and there will be policy that goes out across all clinicians to give them 
the guidance.  That is just backing up what Charles was saying about the vitamin D.  
 
Councillor Rachel Bishop-Firth: 
I personally have been unable to book for a flu jab vaccination.  I spoke to the pharmacy at 
one of the local supermarkets who said that they did not know when the stock would be 
coming in. 
 
Katie Summers: 
This is the ongoing thing.  They are prioritising certain areas and certain groups at the 
moment.  It might be the fact that, Rachel, you look very, very young, and it might be to do 
with that factor as well.  So please do not worry about it.  Have you been contacted by 
your GP practice yet?  That might be the reason why then.  What they are doing are, they 
are doing almost like a wave of individuals, so you are probably not in that wave at the 
moment, so that is the reason why.  Please be reassured that it is going to be rolled out.  
What they are having to do is get the stock in and then they have to do certain waves at 
certain points, and that is the process that we take forwards. 
 
21. STRATEGY INTO ACTION  
Ingrid Slade presented the Strategy into Action. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 Three Actions Groups were being established, each of which aligned with one of 
the three key priorities of the Wokingham Wellbeing Strategy; creating physically 
active communities, reducing social isolation and loneliness, and narrowing health 
inequalities.  The aim of each group was to develop a stronger understanding of the 
performance and successes of work being carried out both inside and outside the 
Council, to help with future planning.  

 The Physically Active Communities Group would be co-chaired by Sports and 
Leisure.  The first meeting of the group would take place in the first week of 
November.  

 The Reducing Isolation Group would be co-chaired by Phil Cook of Involve.  
Discussions would take place regarding available evidence to assess the level of 
need in the Borough.  The Group would hopefully meet before the end of the year.  

 The Health Inequalities Group would work closely with Children’s Services.  It would 
hopefully meet for the first time in early December. 

 Draft terms of reference had been drawn up and would be agreed by the individual 
Groups.  

 The Groups would have a standard reporting mechanism into the Wellbeing Board. 



 

 
PUBLIC 

 Councillor Margetts suggested that Jake Morrison from the voluntary sector be 
invited to be involved with the Reducing Social Isolation and Loneliness Group.  
Covid would have a huge impact on the work of this. Ingrid Slade re-emphasised 
that the voluntary sector would be heavily involved in this group.  Phil Cook 
commented that he was co chairing as part of the Friendship Alliance (Age UK 
Berkshire, LINK visiting scheme and Wokingham Volunteer Centre) which had been 
very involved in the Covid response.  There was a Voluntary Sector Action Group 
meeting every Monday.  

 Martin Sloan added that part of the reason for establishing the Friendship Alliance 
was to tackle social isolation.  Funding had been put in place to tackle social 
isolation.  Martin Sloan suggested that a presentation on the progress being made 
in tackling social isolation be provided to a future meeting. 

 Katie Summers commented that many of the long-term success markers for the 
Reducing Social Isolation and Loneliness Group, related to children.  She 
questioned how the education support services would be involved in this.  Ingrid 
Slade and Carol Cammiss agreed to take this forwards.  They were also to have 
involvement of care leavers or representatives of care leavers. 

 With regards to the Narrowing Health Inequalities Group, Katie Summers indicated 
that the NHS had been set an action plan on reducing health inequalities and had 
eight impact changes that had to be delivered by December next year, including; to 
protect the most vulnerable from Covid, restoring NHS services inclusively, digital 
inclusion, proactive engagement and prevention, mental health, leadership, 
completing timely data sets, and collaborative local plan and delivery.  Increasing 
the accuracy and availability of data was vital.  Katie Summers offered to work with 
Ingrid Slade to help tie these eight priorities into the work of the Reducing Health 
Inequalities Group.  

 The Board were informed that there had been some changes to the GP contract 
and that each GP practice had to increase the coding of ethnicity in their patients as 
it was now mandated within their contract.  
 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
1) the progress in the establishment of three Action Groups, as outlined in the 

accompanying presentation (Appendix A), to deliver on the Wellbeing Board 
objectives, be reviewed.   

 
2) the co-chairs, key stakeholders/membership, Action Group objectives, proposed 

terms of reference, meeting agendas and frequency of meetings and deliverables, 
be noted.  

 
3) input from Board members on these Action Groups and progress to date be invited. 
 
4) the summary of progress captured to end of September 2020 be noted.  These 

short summary reports will remain in place and until formal reporting is implemented 
(Appendix B). 

 
22. DESIGNING OUR NEIGHBOURHOODS UPDATE  
Martin Sloan provided an update in Designing our Neighbourhoods. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 



 

 
PUBLIC 

 Martin Sloan advised the Board that the workshop would put back until later, due to 
other priorities around Covid.  However, work was still ongoing at neighbourhood 
level. 

 Katie Summers referred to the successful focus on mental health.  With the support 
of the Citizens Advice Bureau, the ‘One front door’ service was being rolled out.  
Some motivational interview training had also been carried out and 30% of 
attendees had been from the Council. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update be noted. 
 
23. COVID SITUATION REPORT  
Ingrid Slade provided an update on the Covid situation. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were made: 
 

 The national and local picture was of a rise in Covid cases.  Wokingham had had 
820 cases since the beginning of the outbreak, a rate of 479 per 100,000.  This was 
well below the England average of 827 per 100,000.  

 The increase in cases represented an increase in community transition.  There had 
been a rise in cases across the Borough. 

 Wokingham Borough continued to have no excess mortality due to Covid at 
present. 

 
RESOLVED: That the Covid situation update be noted. 
 
24. FORWARD PROGRAMME  
The Board considered the forward programme. 
 
Councillor Margetts advised the Board of prioritisation sessions regarding the Joint 
Berkshire West Health and Wellbeing Strategy on 5 November 2-3.30pm and 10 
November 2-3.30pm.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the forward programme be noted. 
 


